## RESOLUTION NO. 9798-R7

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROGRAM FUNDS FROM THE U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, HOMELESS FAMILIES IN TRANSITION

WHEREAS, on May 15, 1995, the Urbana City Council adopted the Urbana HOME

Consortium and the City of Urbana Consolidated Plan for Program Years 1995-1999 (hereinafter the "Consolidated Plan") which documents housing and non-housing needs of low-income persons, homeless persons, and homeless persons with special needs; and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Plan was approved by the Regional Administrator of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development on July 5, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Plan establishes a five-year goal of expanding affordable housing opportunities for low-income persons, and establishes the need to maintain the existing system of transitional shelter through continued public funding of such programs; and

WHEREAS, a combined and coordinated effort of local agencies including A Woman's Fund, Inc. (A Woman's Place), the Center for Women in Transition, Salvation Army Services, Inc. (The Salvation Army), the City of Urbana, and others is needed to compete for said competitive grant funds and to adequately address the needs of homeless families with children in Urbana-Champaign.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: That the Department of Community Development Services of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and directed to fle a renewal grant application as lead

THIS RESOLUTION CONSISTS OF 2 PAGES.

Initials MR

administrative agency to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Supportive

Housing Program in cooperation with A Woman's Fund, Inc. (A Woman's Place), the Center for

Women in Transition, and Salvation Army Services, Inc. (The Salvation Army) for funds to

support a transitional housing program for an additional period of three years for families with

children.

Section 2: That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Urbana to take any action necessary in connection with said application and to provide such additional information as may be required.

PA	SSED by	the City Council this _	4th	_ day of	August	, 1997.
AYES: NAYS: ABSTAIN	Hayes,	Huth, Kearns,	Pate,	Wyman		
ADSTAIN	NS.	SEAL	Chyllin (Chyllin )	S.D. Clar	D. Clauk k, City Clerk	
AF	PROVED	by the Mayof this $\frac{r}{r}$	The state of the s	ay of	August	_, 1997.
		200	Tod S	low	Satterthe aite, Mayor	wante